RESOLUTION NO. 2013 – 027

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, ENCOURAGING ITS RESIDENTS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ONE MILLION HOURS VOLUNTEER CHALLENGE; ENCOURAGING ALL CITIZENS TO SUPPORT AND TO TAKE PART IN INCREASING VOLUNTEER EFFORTS WITHIN OUR COMMUNITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, Broward County League of Cities has made a commitment to increase volunteer efforts throughout our communities; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Broward League and its member cities have joined together to donate and to encourage citizens to donate One Million Hours of their time to worthwhile causes; and
- **WHEREAS**, this One Million Hours Volunteer Challenge expires on May 31, 2013 and offers an important opportunity to spread the word to all the citizens of our county that they can make a difference in our communities; and
- **WHEREAS**, the One Million Hours Volunteer Challenge offers an important opportunity to convey to all the citizens of Broward that they can make a positive impact in our community through service and volunteerism; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town Council encourages its residents to join this noble and necessary effort and to provide additional volunteer service to our community.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:
- **Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The Town Council hereby encourages all of its residents to participate in the One Million Hours Volunteer Challenge and to help make a difference in on our community
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this <u>24th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2013, on a motion by <u>Vice Mayor Breitkreuz</u> and seconded by <u>Council Member McKay</u>.

Nelson YES
McKay YES
Breitkreuz YES
Fisikelli YES
Jablonski YES

Jeff Nelson, Mayor

Ayes

Nays

Absent

Abstaining

ATTEST:

Erika Gonzalez-Santamaria, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Keith M. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney